EXHIBIT G

This instrument prepared by (and retumn to):

Daniel B. Harrell

Gonano & Harrell

{Courthouse Box #34)

1600 8. Federal Highway, Suite 200
Fort Pierce, FL 34950-5194

{772) 464-1032 ext. 1010

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT FEES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into this ﬁﬁ'ay of %@J_« ) ,2005,to
that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement concerning Efucational Facilities Impact
fees dated February 27, 2001, and recorded in O.R. Book 1385, Page 1340, of the Public Records
of St. Lucie County, Florida (“Amended and Restated Agreement”), by and among ST. LUCIE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through the Board of County
Commissioners (“County”); the SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and though the School Board (“School”); and the
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through the City
Council (“City”), and providing for the School’s and the City’s participation in the County’s
educational facilities impact fee program.

WHEREAS, the County originally adopted an educational facilities impact fee ordinance
effective January 1, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the parties originally entered into an Interlocal A greement on February 6, 1989,
as amended and restated on February 27, 2001, which Amended and Restated Agreement will expire
on September 30, 2005, unless amended to extend its effectiveness.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual advantages accruing to the parties, the
County, the School, and the City agree as follows:

A. Paragraph 10 of the Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby amended to read as
follows:

10.  This Amended and Restated Agreement shall be effective beginning October
1, 2000. Termination of this Amended and Restated Agreement may only occur if (a) all
parties agree to the termination, (b) imposition of the educational facilities impact fee is not
allowed by state law, (c) upon breach of the Agreement by a party and failure to cure the
breach within a reasonable time period not to exceed forty-five (45) days, or (d) by any party
upon one-hundred eighty (180) days written notice to both other parties. The termination of
this Amended and Restated Agreement shall not require the School to refund any money
collected by the County or the City and remitted to the School pursuant to this Amended and
Restated Agreement; and shall not cancel or nullify the School’s obligations to hold harmless
and defend as set forth in paragraph 5.c above.

SCH 0500161 VF PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intlel 1st AMD.wpd 08/19/2005 1


tsarno
Text Box
EXHIBIT G


B. This First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be filed with
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County, Florida, prior to its effectiveness.

C. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Amended and Restated Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the execution of this First
Amendment by their duly authorized officials on the dates stated below.

BOARD,OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

/

/ FLORIDA

o .

Date: y_(i ’ﬂ/a-/rn_/b-»bt/ & 2005

Approved as fo form and correctness:

Daniel S. Mcntyre
St. Lucie County Attorfiey

T

Attest: : SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. LUCIE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

o
Michael J. Lannort, Superintendent and
Ex Officio Secretary

Dyl el ——
A#torney to School Board of St. Lucie County

SCH 0500161 VF PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intlc] 1st AMD.wpd 08/19/2005 2




Attest:

Clty Clerk

]
/ X
L
hillips
c FEAY
. 'E,:‘:;, Ik“,r ‘,a‘ .'v.'d‘ "_"f’v:ﬁ;:."fL. ‘,
S ,-.‘ gy e e
ST g e L
LRI A el
v . -p!‘ "nt»rJ
L iy, 4 “
e {‘.} ‘f:"’l }{m oo
LIRCIL S O s
s

CITy COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT

Robert E. Minsky, Mayr -

Date:ML, 2005

Approved as to forgn and correctness:

I\

Roger Gvﬁr)/ C
City Attorhe

SCH 0500161 VF PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intlc) 1st AMD.wpd 08/19/2005




Law Offices

of
GONANO & HARRELL

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS ATLAW

DouGLAS E. GONANO RIVERSIDE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING DANIEL B. HARRELL
Board Certified Real Estate Lawyer 1600 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 email: dharrell@gh-law.com
email: dgonano@gh-law.com Fort Pierce, Florida 34950-5194

Telephone (772) 464-1032
Facsimile (772) 464-0282

Temporary Address: 2100 S.E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 205, Stuart, Florida 34996-3332
VIA HAND DELIVERY
September 21, 2005

Ms. Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk
City of Port St. Lucie

121 S.E. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Re:  First Amendment to Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement concerning
Educational Facilities Impact Fees

Our File No.: 500-161

Dear Ms. Phillips:

Enclosed please find four originals of the above First Amendment, each executed on behalf
of the Board of County Commissioners and the School Board. Kindly have each of the originals
executed on behalf of the City, insert as a date on page one the date of execution on behalf of the City,
retain one original for the files of the City, and return the other three originals to me in the stamped,
self-addressed envelope provided for that purpose. 1will distribute originals to the County and the
School Board, arrange for recording of the instrument in the public records, and provide a copy of the
recorded document to all parties.

Thank you for your assistance, and please advisg if you haye any question.

e

Daniel B. Harrell
DBH/mm

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Roger G. Orr, Esq.
Mr. Daniel S. McIntyre, Esq.

SCH 0500161 City Clerk LTR.wpd September 21, 2005




This instrument prepared by (and remm to}: / 4 5
Wﬂ 7

Daniel B, Harrell 4

Gonano & Harrell

(Courthouse Box #34)

1600 5. Federal Highway, Suite 200

Fort Pierce, FL 34950-5194

{772) 464-1032 ext. 1010

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT FEES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into this___ day of , 2005, to
that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement conceming Educational Facilities Impact
fees dated February 27, 2001, and recorded in O.R. Book 1385, Page 1340, of the Public Records
of St. Lucie County, Fiorida (“Amended and Restated Agreement™), by and among ST, LUCIE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through the Board of County
Commissioners (“County™); the SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and though the School Board (“School™); and the
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through the City
Council (“City”), and providing for the School’s and the City’s participation in the County’s
"educational facilities impact fee program.

WHEREAS, the County originally adopted an educational facilities impact fee ordinance
cffective January 1, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the parties originally entered into an Interlocal Agreement on February 6, 1989,
us amended and restated on February 27, 2001, which Amended and Restated Agreement will expire
on September 30, 2005, unless amended to extend its effectiveness.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual adventages accruing to the parties, the
County, the School, and the City agree as follows:

A, Peragraph 10 of the Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby amended to read as
follows:

10.  This Amended and Restated Agreement shall be effective beginning October
1, 2000. Termination of this Amended and Restated Agreement may only occur if (a) all
parties agree to the termination, (b) imposition of the educationai facilities impact fee is not
allowed by state law, (c) upon breach of the Agreement by a party and failure to cure the
breach within a reasonable time period not to exceed forty-five (45) days, or (d) by any party
upon one-hundred eighty (180) days written notice to both other parties. The termination of
this Amended and Restated Agreement shall not require the School to refund any money
collected by the County or the City and remitted to the School pursuant to this Amended and
Restated Agreement; and shall not cancel or nullify the School’s obligations to hold harmless
and defend as set forth in paragraph 5.c above.

SCH 0S0016] V2 PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intlcf 15t AMD.wpd August 17, 2005 1



B. This First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be filed with
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County, Florida, prior to its effectiveness.

C. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Amended and Restated Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOCF, the parties hereto have caused the execation of this First
Amendment by their duly authorized officials on the dates stated below.

Attest: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By
Print Name: Print Name:
Clerk Chairman

Date; , 2005

Appraved as to form and correctness:

Daniel 8. Mclntyre
St. Lucie County Attorney

Attest: SCHOOL. BOARD OF ST. LUCIE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Michael J. Lannon, Superintendent and Judith C. Miller, Chairman
Ex Officio Secretary

Date: . 2005
Approved as to form and correctness:

Daniel B. Harrell
Attorney to School Board of St. Lucie County
Attest: CITY COUNCIL QF CITY OF PORT
ST. LUCIEST

T d Slus
. Phillips

SCH 050016 V2 PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intici 15t AMD.wpd August 17, 2005 2




City Clerk Mayor
Date: 7~ 1¥- 2005~ 00

Roger G.
City A

SCH 0500161 V2 PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intio) 1st AMD.wpd Auguat 17, 2005 3




COUNCILITEM 13A
DATE 9/12/05

MEMORANDUM

TO: CITY COUNCIL
FROM:; DONALD B. COOPER, CITY MANAGEIﬂd;/
DATE: AUGUST 22, 2005

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENTS CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT
FEES

Attached herein please find an amendment to the existing interlocal agreement
concerning impact fees for educations facilities. The impact fee agreement between the
City of Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie County and the St. Lucie County School Board expires
September 30, 2005. This amendment would renew that agreement for an indefinite
period of time pursuant to a modified Paragraph 10. This paragraph addresses the
continuation of the agreement. The only other substantial change is to allow for the
cancellation of this agreement by any party with 180 days written notice. As such, if
adopted by the City Council it would result in the continued collection of educational
impact fees by the City of Port St. Lucie from developments within the City of Port St.
Lucie, with the city retaining 4% for the cost of collecting said fees.

This impact fee agreement would be indefinite and, as | indicated previously, it could be
canceled by any party with 180 days written notice to the other parties,

It is recommended that the Council approve this amendment, subject to St. Lucie
County’s prior approval before the City of Port St. Lucie enters into the agreement. ltis
my understanding that the County Commission will undertake the approval of this
agreement prior to the city considering it. If the county does not approve the agreement
or is unwilling to undertake it prior to the City of Port St. Lucie, | would request that the
matter be tabled until they do, in fact, approve same,

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

DBC:eg
Attach.

c: Daniel B. Harrell, Esqg., St. Lucie County School Board Attorney




Law Offices

of
GONANO & HARRELL

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
%

DoudLAs E. GonaNo RIVERSIDE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING DANIEL B. HARRELL
Board Certified Real Estate Lawyer 1600 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 email: dharrell@gh-law.com
email: dgonano@gh-law.com Fort Pierce, Florida 34950-5194

Telephone (772) 464-1032
Facsimile (772) 464-0282

Temporary Address: 2100 S.E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 205, Stuart, Florida 34996-3332
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL TRANSMISSION AND U.S, MAIL

August 18, 2005

RECEIVED
Mr. Donald B. Cooper

City Manager
City of Port St. Lucie AUG 2 2 2005

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.

Port St. Lucie, FL. 34984 City Manager's Office

Re:  First Amendment to Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreements concerning
Educational Facilities Impact Fees

Our File No.: 500-161
Dear Mr. Cooper:

Enclosed is a form of First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement
Concerning Educational Impact Fees among the School Board, the city of Port St. Lucie, and the
County. As you are aware, the Interlocal Agreement will expire on September 30, 2005, unless
extended. The enclosed form of First Amendment would revise paragraph 10 to provide for continued
effectiveness, subject to termination by any party for breach upon 45 days notice, or without cause
upon 180 days notice. Iunderstand that the City Attorney has reviewed this document and found the
form acceptable.

Please be advised that at its meeting on July 12, 2005, the School Board approved and
authorized execution of the First Amendment. 1 respectfully request that the City Council likewise
consider approving the document; by separate communication I have asked for approval by the Board
of County Commissioners. If the First Amendment is acceptable to the City and the County, I will

circulate originals for execution and thereafter arrange for recording and distribution. /

SCH 0500161 Cooper LTR.wpd August 18, 2005




Mr. Donald Cooper
August 18, 2005
Page 2

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation, and please advise if you have any question or
require additional information. -

Paniel B. Harrell

DBH/mm

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Michael J. Lannon
Mr. Tim Bargeron

Mr. Marty E. Sanders, P.E.
Mr. Roger G. Orr, Esq.

SCH 0500161 Cooper LTR.wpd August 18, 2005




KAREN:

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENTS CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT
FEES

PLEASE SCHEDULE THIS FOR THE FIRST MEETING IN SEPTEMBER UNDER
NEW BUSINESS.

DON




| Mary Hornbeck - RE: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH GITY OF PSL. EDUCATIONAL MBACT Page 1 |

From: "Dan Harrell" <DHarrell@gh-law.com>

To: "Mary Hornbeck" <MaryH@cityofpsl.com>

Date: 9/14/05 2:42PM

Subject: RE: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF PSL, EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEES

Execution originals signed by the School Board are with the County. |
should have them back, with the County's signatures, in a day or so. |
will then courrier to the City for signature.

—----Original Message—--

From: Mary Hornbeck [mailto:MaryH@cityofpsl.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2005 2:24 PM

To: Dan Harrell

Subject: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF PSL, EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEES

THIS AGREEMENT WAS APPROVED BY COUNCIL ON 9/12 AND HAS BEEN SIGNED
BY THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK. IN YOUR CORRESPONDENCE TO MR. COOPER, YOU
STATED THAT AFTER APPROVAL, YOU WOULD CIRCULATE ORIGINALS FOR EXECUTION,
RECORDING AND DISTRIBUTION.

SHOULD | MAIL THIS DOCUMENT TO YOU OR SHOULD | PASS IT ON TO THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION. THIS DOCUMENT HAS TO BE COMPLETED BEFORE 10/1/05. PLEASE
ADVISE.

City of Port St. Lucie
hitp://www.cityofpsl.com

4//7,44,&@%4:22_,
D. Nerrete . - ‘
fo oo pn




Law Offices

of
GONANO & HARRELL
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
DougLas E. GONANO RIVERSIDE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING DANIEL B. HARRELL
Board gﬁﬁﬁﬁ Real Estate Lawyer 1640 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 cmnil: dharrell@gh-lnw.com
emsil: dgonano@gh-law.com Fort Pierce, Florida 34950-5194

Telephone (772) 464-1032

Facsimile (772) 464-0282

Temporary Address: 2100 S.E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 205, Stuart, Florida 34996-3332
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL TRANSMISSION AND U.S. MAIL

September 7, 2005
RECEIVED
Mr. Donald B. Cooper
City Manager
City of Port St. Lucie SEP 0 8 2005
121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Bivd. - Gity Manager's Office

Port St. Lucie, FL. 34984

Re:  First Amendment to Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreements concerning
Educational Facilities Impact Fees

Our File No.: 500-161

Dear Mr. Cooper:

Thank you for providing me with a copy of your August 22, 2005, memorandum to the City
Council regarding the proposed First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement
Concerning Educational Impact Fees among the School Board, the City of Port St. Lucie, and the
County. Please be advised at its meeting on September 6, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners
of St. Lucie County approved and authorized execution of the proposed First Amendment; a copy of
the consent agenda for that meeting (please see item 2.C) is enclosed for reference.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperatio please advise if you have any question or

require additional information.
—_—
/€ /{ N /Q
Daniel B, Harrell !
DBH/mm adAd Zf W"‘;ﬁ
I #M S
¢cc:  Mr. Michael 1. Lannon Mr. Marty E. Sanders, P.E,
Mr. Tim Bargeron Mr. Roger G. Orr, Esq.

SCH 0500161 Cooper 2nd LTR wpd Septerber 7, 2003 W M
0tV



Law Othees

GONANO & HARRELL

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT EAW

DOUGLAS E. GONANOD RIVERSIDE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING DANIEL B, HARRELL
Board Certified Real Estate Lawyer 1600 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 gmail: dharrell@gh-law.com
email: dgonano@gh-law.com Fort Pieree, Florida 34950-5194

Telephone (772) 464-1032
Facsimile (772) 464-0282

Temporary Address: 2100 S.E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 205, Stuart, Florida 34996-3332

November 14, 2005

Ms. Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk
City of Port 5t. Lucie

121 §.E. Port 5t. Lucie Blvd.
Port 8t. Lucie, FL 34984

Re:  First Amendment to Amended and Restated Interlocal Agrcement concerning
Educational Facilities Impact Fees

Our File No.: 500-161
Dear Ms. Phillips:
Enclosed for the records of the City of Port St. Lucie please find a copy of the above First

Amendment, as recorded in the public records of St Lucle County Thank you for your assistancc,
and please advise if you have any question,

e ——

Damel B. Harrell
DBH/mm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Roger . Orr, Esq.

SCH 0500161 City Clerk 2nd LTR.wpd November 14, 2005




EDWIN g, FRY, Jr., CLERK OF T

EAINT LUCIE CounTy HE CIRCUIT coyrT
This L e _ LF & 2739566 1110412005 . ag.
15 wstnunent prepared by {(and retam to): OR BOOK 2405 pagy | at 0d:45 ppy

'
RECORDING: $2700 12 189 Cox Type: AR

Dranie! B. Hamrell

Cionano & larrell

{Courthousc Box #34)

1600 8. Federal Hiphway, Suitc 200
Fort Picree, FL 34950-5194

(772) 464-1032 ext. [0

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES IMPACT FELS

THIS FIRST AMENDMEN' is entered into this /4 day of _fesZimmdbns . 2005, to
that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement concerning Educational Facihties Impact
lees dated February 27, 2001, and recorded in Q.R. Book 1385, Page 1340, of the Public Records
of St. Lucie County, Flonda (“Amended and Restaled Agreement™), by and among ST. LUCIL
COUNTY, a political subdivision ol the State ol Flonda, by and through the Board of County
Commissioners (“County”™); the SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ST. LUCIL COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
polttical subdivision of the State of Florida, by and though the School Board (*School”); and the
CITY OF PORT 81, LUCIE, a political subdivision of the State of Flonda, by and through the City
Council (“City™), and providing for the School’s and the City’s participation in the County’s
educational facilities impact {ee program.

WHEREAS, the County originally adopted an educational facilities impact fee ordinance
elfective January 1, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the partics onginally entered into an Interlocal Agreement on Febmary 6, 1989,
as amended and restated on February 27, 2001, which Amended and Restated Agreement will expire
on Scptember 30, 2005, unless amended to extend 1ty effectiveness.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual advantages acenuing to the parties, the
County, the School, and the City agree as follows:

A. Paragraph 10 of the Amended and Restated Apreement is hereby amended to read as
follows:

10.  This Amended and Restated Agreement shall be elfective beginning October
I, 2000. Termination of this Amended and Restated Agreement may only oceur if (a) all
partics agree to the termination, (b) imposition of the educational facilities impact tee1s not
allowed by state law, (¢} upon breach of the Agreement by a party and failure lo cure the
hreach within a reasonable time period not to exceed forty-Tive (45) days, or (d) by any party
upon one-hundred eighty (180) days written notice to both other parties. The termination of
this Amended and Restated Agrecement shall not require the School to refund any moncy
collected by the County or the City and remitted 10 the School pursuant to this Amended and
Restated Aprecment; and shall not cancel or nullify the Scheol’s obligations to hold harmless
and defend as set forth in paragraph 5.c above,

SCH 050016 VF PSE T Fawc Imp Fee Intlel bst AMDLwpad O8/1972005 1




Attest: CITY C OUN( II. OF THE CITY OF PORT

}—é(affﬁ//] 54 / / BYIL

KarerrA- Phillips Roben I~ Mlmky, Mayor

City Clerk
| Datc: M”@J (¥ 2005

Approved as to fmm and comrectness:

'--,-fff *f:-: r”?/

- '/

Rugm (1 D\
ity Ail_p

SCH 0500161 VE PSL Ed Fac Imp Fee Intlel Tsl AM Dowpd 08/19/2005 3




B. This First Amendment 1o the Amended and Restated Agreement shall be filed wath
the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of St Lucie County, Flonda, prior to ity effectiveness.

. Exeept as moditied by this First Amendment, the Amended and Restated Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused the execution ot this First
Amendment by their duly authorized officials on the dates stated below.

# o= %
T BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONL
L sy OF ST. LUCIE COUNT Y FLORIDA -
C—-.}" ’ 'y ’ e Ll e 2N
A TS BT el Byl T e
i & gﬁ*ﬂ_ o L) A i e I'rannie 1lutchinson, C
'D- Clerk ™ T
Date: WAL 5,
Approv ONTHEET)

é>as o [omm and-ay
W " e

Damiel S. Mclntyre
St. Lucic County Attorgcy

* * *

Allest: SCHOOL BOARD OF §&T. LUCIE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

7 . :
/ég/{f% ? ,-ﬁ’?ﬂ"% By: O,L&_,_gﬂfk )/)’LA_/&L»\

Michael /. LaMuﬁéﬁntendent and /J/ ith C. Miller, Chairman
Ex Officio Secrelary /M
Date: #r 2% , 2005
J
Approved &8 to form-amdc frectnes: /'
_.-"‘i,-“/ ) / ’/_.f‘
P —
D}I{i’el B. Harrell A

Attomey to School Board of $t. Lucie County

# * &

SCH 0500161 VF PSLL Ed Fac tmp Fee Tadal Tse AMDowpd O8/19/2005 2




EDWIN M. Fry,
: CLERK O
BAINT ; y " THE Cire
e IE CoOyNTy UIT CauRT

This msttument prepared by (and retarn 10); OR BIOK, ;55‘3 ;L’g‘ézﬂus ot D440 Py
RECDR”ING 52? 15‘12 1844 Cin: TYP'- ACR

Damiel 13, Hurrell

Gonano & Harell

{Courthouse Rox #34)

L6000 8. Federal Highway, Suite 200
Iroxt Pierce, FL 34450-31494

{772y 404 E032 exi. 101D

FIRST AMFNDMENT 10O AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT CONCERNING EDUCATIONATL FACIITIES IMPACT FLES

T'HIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered info this /% day of %M w2005, 10
that certain Amended and Restated Interlocal A greement concerning Liducational Facilities Tmpact
[ees daled February 27, 2001, and recorded in O.R. Book 1385, Page 1340, of the Public Records
of 51 Lucte County, Flonda (“Amended and Restated Agreement”), by and among ST. LUCIE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through the Board of County
Commisstoners (“County™); the SCROOL DISTRICT OF $T. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA. a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and though the School Board {“School™); and the
CITY OF PORT 8T. LUCIE, a political subdivision of the State of l'lorida, by and through the City
Counaal ("City™), and providing for the School’s and the City’s participation in the County’s
cducational facilitics impact lee program.

WHEREAS, the County eriginally adopted an educational facilitics impacl fee ordinance
elfective Tanuary 1, 1989, and

WIIERLAS, the partics originally entered into an Interlocal Apreoment on February 6, 1989,
as anended and restated on February 27, 2001, which Anended and Restated Agreement will expire
on September 30, 2003, unless amended to extend its elfectiveness.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual advantages aceruing o the parties, the
County, the School, and the City agree as follows:

A.  Paragraph 10 of the Amended and Restated Agreement is hereby amended o read as
follows:

10.  This Amended and Restated Agreement shall be effective beginning October
1, 2000. Tenmmation of this Amended and Restated Agrecwent may only oceur if {a) all
parties agree to the termination, (b) imposition of the educational facilitics impact fee is not
allowed by state law, (¢} opon breach of the Agreement by a party and failnee to cure the
breach within a ruasmmblc time period not to exceed forly-ive (45) days, or (dYby any party
upon one-hundred eighty (1 80) days written notice 1o both other parties. The termination of
this Amended and Restated Agreement shall not reguire the School to refund any moncy
collected by the County or the City and remitted to the Sehool pursuant lo this Amended and
Restated Agreement; and shall not cancel ornullify the School’s oblipations to hold harmless
and defend as st forth in paragraph 5.c above,

SCH 0500161 VF PSL Ed Fac Impr Fee lotie] 1st AMDowpd 08/19/2004 1




Altest: CITY COUNCIL QF THE CITY OF pOR't

’\4 31, LLCTHS
/)é(ff,ﬁ}"//’ é@ ) By,

K AreTA ‘Phillipa

Caty Clerk

Rnbun L Mmqky, M;Jyor

Dater J%@dz{n S 2005

s . Approved as to l'(g-m and corrcetness;
1 -0 i
: T Ny
g o ,-/./- oy
L] .‘“‘ 7 . K - e e
pa T e Roper ('i,,('_"ﬂ;i-

City mh’égéy

SCH 0500101 VF PSL Ed Fac brapr Fee Inthel Tyt AMD wpd 08/19/72005 3




B. This First Amendmient to the Amended and Restated Apreement shall be (ied with
the Clerk of the Cironit Court of S, Lucice Counly, Florida, prior w its effoctiveness.

C Except as moditied by this Iirst Amemdment, the Amended and Restated A Lreement
shall remaim in (ull foree and cffeet.

IN WITNESS WHERLQF, the parties beeeto have caused the execution of this Frrst
Amendment by their duly authorized ofticials on the dates stated below.

#® * *
Attest, - ‘“ BOARD OF LUUNTY*LDMMISSIGNE

ry

OF ST LUCIE COUNTY,

e ;‘h".!h-} 3 .
o
i —_— ot ﬁr: o
‘_____:‘»-"-“L--'[!((‘ L.-E:'-u- . By: .l“., .‘w ‘.‘u‘..“ : L " - .‘ L .“ ' ‘ s,lr; s
AN Frannie Hutchinson, Chaiihi

PrintN e

D Clerk e -

Pate:

’ k\si -:. l:kﬁ.-. 'T:
Vel

. K L
APPMD&H tor torm and-oppfsiinesy

Daniel §. ﬂ»{chityrc
St Lueie County Attorgey

SCHOOL BOQARD OF ST. LUCIE
{COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:_. A ﬂihwq

ydith C. Miller, Chairman
Bale: /v{/zfnﬂﬂ” 2% , 2005

Approved §m£uf7wm.t rectnes

[

, Superintendent and
Ex Officio Scerctary

. T'::'.:“ —
Dafilel 13, larrcll
Alorney to School Board of $t. Lucie Counly

* ¥ th

SCTLOSD0i64 VE PSL Ed Fac Imp Pee Intlel 1+ AMDLwpd O8/92005 2




